$994 $1,012

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

March
31/20

June
30/20

Sept.
30/20

Dec.
31/20

March
31/21

June
30/21

Sept.
30/21

Dec.
31/21

March
31/22

June
30/22

Sept.
30/22

Dec.
31/22

March
31/23

June
30/23

Sept.
30/23

Dec.
31/23

March
31/24

June
30/24

Sept.
30/24

Dec.
31/24

March
31/25

June
30/25

$
m

ill
io

n

Inventory Trends

Energy Metal Service Centers Steel Distributors■ ■ ■

Russel Metals
13

RETURN ON CAPITAL

Invested Capital at End of Period ($ millions} Return on Invested Capital -Trailing 3 Years Average

$2,000 50%

$1,800 $1,710

40%

$1,600 36%

$1,400 30%

$1,200

20%
$1,000

$800
10%

$600

$400 0%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 June 30/25 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Russel Metals
14

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE SUMMARY
• Significant balance sheet flexibility.
• Completed bank debt extension and removed springing lien provision in April.
• All debt is unsecured with no financial covenants on long term debt.
• Grew book value per share.

BV/Share = $28.69
• +$0.47 vs. 6/30/24

(1) Pro forma for the bank extension and amendment that was completed in April 2025.

12/31/24
(C$ mm)

3/31/25
(C$ mm)

6/30/25
(C$ mm)

Cash $43 $230 $194

Bank Lines ($450 mm) - Maturity April 2029 (1) $11 -- --

4.423% Notes - Due 2030 -- $298 $298

Total Debt $11 $298 $298

Net Debt/(Cash) $(32) $68 $104

Shareholders’ Equity $1,658 $1,649 $1,607

Net Debt/ Invested Capital (2%) 4% 6%

Liquidity $580 $605(1) $566

1 Russel Metals
15

Dividends
• Increased quarterly

dividend to:
• $0.40/share in June ‘23
• $0.42/share in June ’24
• $0.43/share in June’25

Share Buy
Backs

• Q2: 534k acquired for $22 mm
• Since NCIB established in

Aug/22: 7.7 mm acquired for
$288 mm (avg. $37.61/share)
12% of shares O/S

Value-Added
Equipment

• Many equipment projects
underway or in the planning
stage in Canada and the US

Facility
Modernizations

• Five projects were mostly
completed in 2024

• Other potential projects
under evaluation for
2025/26

Acquisitions
• Samuel acquisition closed

August 12, 2024